

CITY OF RAPID CITY CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER #2
 East Boulevard / East North Street Utility Reconstruction
 PROJECT NO. 14-2170 / CIP NO. 50866.1

December 10, 2018

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$4,337,432.74
 CONTRACTOR: SIMON CONTRACTORS

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
1	Mobilization	LS	1.00	\$370,000.00	\$370,000.00	1.00	\$370,000.00	\$0.00
2	Construction Staking	LS	1.00	\$25,600.00	\$25,600.00	1.00	\$25,600.00	\$0.00
3	Reestablish Property Corner	Each	3.00	\$56.00	\$168.00	3.00	\$168.00	\$0.00
4	Clearing	LS	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00
5	Remove Concrete Curb and/or Gutter	Ft	446.00	\$16.80	\$7,492.80	446.00	\$7,492.80	\$0.00
6	Remove Curb Stop	Each	8.00	\$141.00	\$1,128.00	8.00	\$1,128.00	\$0.00
7	Remove Drop Inlet	Each	2.00	\$338.00	\$676.00	2.00	\$676.00	\$0.00
8	Remove Manhole	Each	11.00	\$982.00	\$10,802.00	11.00	\$10,802.00	\$0.00
9	Remove Storm Sewer Pipe	Ft	77.00	\$15.80	\$1,216.60	77.00	\$1,216.60	\$0.00
10	Remove Asphalt Concrete Pavement	SqYd	1,601.70	\$15.20	\$24,345.84	1,601.70	\$24,345.84	\$0.00
11	Remove Concrete Pavement	SqYd	795.00	\$19.20	\$15,264.00	795.00	\$15,264.00	\$0.00
12	Remove Concrete Driveway Pavement	SqYd	65.50	\$21.00	\$1,375.50	65.50	\$1,375.50	\$0.00
13	Remove Concrete Sidewalk	SqYd	405.00	\$17.80	\$7,209.00	405.00	\$7,209.00	\$0.00
14	Remove Concrete Retaining Wall	Ft	10.00	\$88.60	\$886.00	10.00	\$886.00	\$0.00
15	Remove Sediment	CuYd	4.00	\$32.00	\$128.00	4.00	\$128.00	\$0.00
16	Remove Erosion Control Wattle	Ft	1,223.00	\$0.55	\$672.65	1,223.00	\$672.65	\$0.00
17	Remove Sediment Filter Bag	Ft	120.00	\$0.85	\$102.00	120.00	\$102.00	\$0.00
18	Remove Silt Fence	Ft	26.00	\$0.85	\$22.10	26.00	\$22.10	\$0.00
19	Remove Gate Valve	Each	30.00	\$285.00	\$8,550.00	30.00	\$8,550.00	\$0.00
20	Box	Each	13.00	\$285.00	\$3,705.00	13.00	\$3,705.00	\$0.00
21	Salvage Water Main Fitting	Each	10.00	\$285.00	\$2,850.00	10.00	\$2,850.00	\$0.00
22	Remove Sign for Reset	Each	2.00	\$53.00	\$106.00	2.00	\$106.00	\$0.00
23	Remove Chain Link Fence for Reset	Ft	85.00	\$16.00	\$1,360.00	85.00	\$1,360.00	\$0.00
24	Unclassified Excavation	CuYd	4,558.00	\$12.80	\$58,342.40	4,558.00	\$58,342.40	\$0.00
25	Water for Granular Material	MGal	26.30	\$25.00	\$657.50	26.30	\$657.50	\$0.00
26	Water for Vegetation	MGal	592.00	\$68.00	\$40,256.00	592.00	\$40,256.00	\$0.00
27	Placing Topsoil	CuYd	658.00	\$4.70	\$3,092.60	658.00	\$3,092.60	\$0.00
28	Contractor Furnished Topsoil	CuYd	339.00	\$36.70	\$12,102.30	339.00	\$12,102.30	\$0.00

29	Incidental Work	LS	1.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	1.00	\$100,000.00	\$0.00
30	Base Course	Ton	653.20	\$38.50	\$25,148.20	653.20	\$25,148.20	\$0.00
31	Gravel Cushion	Ton	496.40	\$32.80	\$16,281.92	496.40	\$16,281.92	\$0.00
32	Asphalt Concrete Composite	Ton	437.80	\$185.00	\$80,993.00	437.80	\$80,993.00	\$0.00
33	7" Nonreinforced PCC Pavement	SqYd	78.20	\$74.00	\$5,786.80	78.20	\$5,786.80	\$0.00
34	9" Nonreinforced PCC Pavement	SqYd	314.30	\$76.00	\$23,886.80	314.30	\$23,886.80	\$0.00
35	10" Nonreinforced PCC Pavement	SqYd	338.70	\$84.00	\$28,450.80	338.70	\$28,450.80	\$0.00
36	8" PCC Approach Pavement	SqYd	85.60	\$76.00	\$6,505.60	85.60	\$6,505.60	\$0.00
37	9" PCC Fillet Section	SqYd	30.90	\$85.00	\$2,626.50	30.90	\$2,626.50	\$0.00
38	Dowel Bar	Each	272.00	\$10.50	\$2,856.00	272.00	\$2,856.00	\$0.00
39	Insert Steel Bar in PCC Pavement	Each	190.00	\$13.70	\$2,603.00	190.00	\$2,603.00	\$0.00
40	18" RCP Class 2, Furnish	Ft	324.00	\$25.00	\$8,100.00	324.00	\$8,100.00	\$0.00
41	18" RCP, Install	Ft	324.00	\$42.00	\$13,608.00	324.00	\$13,608.00	\$0.00
42	30" RCP Class 2, Furnish	Ft	18.00	\$85.40	\$1,517.20	18.00	\$1,517.20	\$0.00
43	30" RCP, Install	Ft	18.00	\$42.70	\$768.60	18.00	\$768.60	\$0.00
44	42" RCP Class 3, Furnish	Ft	280.00	\$98.00	\$27,440.00	280.00	\$27,440.00	\$0.00
45	42" RCP, Install	Ft	280.00	\$64.00	\$17,920.00	280.00	\$17,920.00	\$0.00
46	48" RCP Class 2, Furnish	Ft	426.00	\$114.00	\$48,564.00	426.00	\$48,564.00	\$0.00
47	48" RCP, Install	Ft	426.00	\$43.70	\$18,616.20	426.00	\$18,616.20	\$0.00
48	48" RCP Bend, Furnish	Each	8.00	\$315.00	\$2,520.00	8.00	\$2,520.00	\$0.00
49	48" RCP Bend, Install	Each	8.00	\$116.00	\$928.00	8.00	\$928.00	\$0.00
50	18" RCP Flared End, Furnish	Each	1.00	\$776.00	\$776.00	1.00	\$776.00	\$0.00
51	18" RCP Flared End, Install	Each	1.00	\$333.00	\$333.00	1.00	\$333.00	\$0.00
52	30" RCP Flared End, Furnish	Each	1.00	\$993.68	\$993.68	1.00	\$993.68	\$0.00
53	30" RCP Flared End, Install	Each	1.00	\$666.00	\$666.00	1.00	\$666.00	\$0.00
54	48" RCP Flared End, Furnish	Each	1.00	\$1,360.00	\$1,360.00	1.00	\$1,360.00	\$0.00
55	48" RCP Flared End, Install	Each	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00
56	32" Steel Encasement Pipe	Ft	73.00	\$325.00	\$23,725.00	73.00	\$23,725.00	\$0.00
57	36" Steel Encasement Pipe	Ft	98.00	\$325.00	\$31,850.00	98.00	\$31,850.00	\$0.00
58	Pipe Encasement	Each	46.00	\$2,570.00	\$118,220.00	46.00	\$118,220.00	\$0.00
59	4" PVC Water Main	Ft	86.00	\$50.00	\$4,300.00	86.00	\$4,300.00	\$0.00
60	6" PVC Water Main	Ft	738.00	\$60.00	\$44,280.00	738.00	\$44,280.00	\$0.00
61	8" PVC Water Main	Ft	458.00	\$50.00	\$22,950.00	458.00	\$22,950.00	\$0.00
62	10" PVC Water Main	Ft	1,941.00	\$60.00	\$116,460.00	1,941.00	\$116,460.00	\$0.00
63	12" PVC Water Main	Ft	2,016.00	\$75.00	\$151,200.00	2,016.00	\$151,200.00	\$0.00
64	16" PVC Water Main	Ft	1,727.00	\$110.00	\$189,970.00	1,727.00	\$189,970.00	\$0.00

65	20" PVC Water Main	Ft	2,182.00	\$170.00	\$370,940.00	2,182.00	\$370,940.00	\$0.00
66	24" PVC Water Main	Ft	1,967.00	\$220.00	\$432,740.00	1,967.00	\$432,740.00	\$0.00
67	1" Copper Pipe	Ft	327.00	\$61.00	\$26,487.00	327.00	\$26,487.00	\$0.00
68	1.5" Copper Pipe	Ft	192.00	\$56.00	\$10,560.00	192.00	\$10,560.00	\$0.00
69	2" Copper Pipe	Ft	48.00	\$131.00	\$6,288.00	48.00	\$6,288.00	\$0.00
70	8" PVC Sewer Pipe	Ft	2,855.00	\$50.00	\$142,750.00	2,855.00	\$142,750.00	\$0.00
71	21" PVC Sewer Pipe	Ft	103.00	\$151.00	\$15,553.00	103.00	\$15,553.00	\$0.00
72	4" Sewer Service	Ft	147.00	\$85.00	\$13,965.00	147.00	\$13,965.00	\$0.00
73	6" Sewer Service	Ft	81.00	\$80.00	\$6,480.00	81.00	\$6,480.00	\$0.00
74	4" Sanitary Sewer Service Cleanout	Each	9.00	\$810.00	\$7,290.00	9.00	\$7,290.00	\$0.00
75	6" Sanitary Sewer Service Cleanout	Each	4.00	\$880.00	\$3,520.00	4.00	\$3,520.00	\$0.00
76	8"x6" Pipe Tee	Each	1.00	\$1,040.00	\$1,040.00	1.00	\$1,040.00	\$0.00
77	8"x8" Pipe Tee	Each	1.00	\$1,085.00	\$1,085.00	1.00	\$1,085.00	\$0.00
78	10"x4" Pipe Tee	Each	3.00	\$1,510.00	\$4,530.00	3.00	\$4,530.00	\$0.00
79	10"x6" Pipe Tee	Each	6.00	\$1,520.00	\$9,120.00	6.00	\$9,120.00	\$0.00
80	10"x10" Pipe Tee	Each	1.00	\$1,625.00	\$1,625.00	1.00	\$1,625.00	\$0.00
81	12"x4" Pipe Tee	Each	1.00	\$2,170.00	\$2,170.00	1.00	\$2,170.00	\$0.00
82	12"x6" Pipe Tee	Each	3.00	\$2,190.00	\$6,570.00	3.00	\$6,570.00	\$0.00
83	12"x10" Pipe Tee	Each	1.00	\$2,325.00	\$2,325.00	1.00	\$2,325.00	\$0.00
84	16"x4" Pipe Tee	Each	1.00	\$2,870.00	\$2,870.00	1.00	\$2,870.00	\$0.00
85	16"x6" Pipe Tee	Each	5.00	\$2,625.00	\$13,125.00	5.00	\$13,125.00	\$0.00
86	16"x12" Pipe Tee	Each	1.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	1.00	\$2,800.00	\$0.00
87	20"x6" Pipe Tee	Each	7.00	\$3,090.00	\$21,630.00	7.00	\$21,630.00	\$0.00
88	20"x10" Pipe Tee	Each	1.00	\$3,350.00	\$3,350.00	1.00	\$3,350.00	\$0.00
89	20"x12" Pipe Tee	Each	4.00	\$3,310.00	\$13,240.00	4.00	\$13,240.00	\$0.00
90	20"x16" Pipe Tee	Each	1.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	1.00	\$3,400.00	\$0.00
91	20"x20" Pipe Tee	Each	2.00	\$3,565.00	\$7,130.00	2.00	\$7,130.00	\$0.00
92	24"x6" Pipe Tee	Each	5.00	\$3,360.00	\$16,950.00	5.00	\$16,950.00	\$0.00
93	24"x10" Pipe Tee	Each	4.00	\$2,800.00	\$11,200.00	4.00	\$11,200.00	\$0.00
94	24"x12" Pipe Tee	Each	1.00	\$3,675.00	\$3,675.00	1.00	\$3,675.00	\$0.00
95	24"x20" Pipe Tee	Each	1.00	\$4,350.00	\$4,350.00	1.00	\$4,350.00	\$0.00
96	24"x24" Pipe Tee	Each	3.00	\$4,290.00	\$12,870.00	3.00	\$12,870.00	\$0.00
97	8"x8" Pipe Cross	Each	1.00	\$1,420.00	\$1,420.00	1.00	\$1,420.00	\$0.00
98	12"x8" Pipe Cross	Each	1.00	\$1,775.00	\$1,775.00	1.00	\$1,775.00	\$0.00

99	12"x12" Pipe Cross	Each	2.00	\$2,120.00	\$4,240.00	2.00	\$4,240.00	\$0.00
100	20"x12" Pipe Cross	Each	1.00	\$2,950.00	\$2,950.00	1.00	\$2,950.00	\$0.00
101	10"x6" Pipe Reducer	Each	7.00	\$780.00	\$5,460.00	7.00	\$5,460.00	\$0.00
102	10"x8" Pipe Reducer	Each	2.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	2.00	\$1,600.00	\$0.00
103	12"x8" Pipe Reducer	Each	1.00	\$1,040.00	\$1,040.00	1.00	\$1,040.00	\$0.00
104	12"x10" Pipe Reducer	Each	3.00	\$1,090.00	\$3,270.00	3.00	\$3,270.00	\$0.00
105	16"x6" Pipe Reducer	Each	1.00	\$1,315.00	\$1,315.00	1.00	\$1,315.00	\$0.00
106	20"x10" Pipe Reducer	Each	1.00	\$1,715.00	\$1,715.00	1.00	\$1,715.00	\$0.00
107	24"x12" Pipe Reducer	Each	1.00	\$1,910.00	\$1,910.00	1.00	\$1,910.00	\$0.00
108	24"x16" Pipe Reducer	Each	1.00	\$2,025.00	\$2,025.00	1.00	\$2,025.00	\$0.00
109	24"x18" Pipe Reducer	Each	1.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	1.00	\$2,400.00	\$0.00
110	24"x20" Pipe Reducer	Each	1.00	\$2,160.00	\$2,160.00	1.00	\$2,160.00	\$0.00
111	Tapping Saddle	Each	18.00	\$655.00	\$11,790.00	18.00	\$11,790.00	\$0.00
112	Deleted Item	Del	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
113	Saddle	Each	4.00	\$755.00	\$3,020.00	4.00	\$3,020.00	\$0.00
114	Saddle	Each	4.00	\$850.00	\$3,400.00	4.00	\$3,400.00	\$0.00
115	1" Curb Stop with Box	Each	18.00	\$525.00	\$9,450.00	18.00	\$9,450.00	\$0.00
116	1.5" Curb Stop with Box	Each	1.00	\$1,570.00	\$1,570.00	1.00	\$1,570.00	\$0.00
117	2" Curb Stop with Box	Each	3.00	\$870.00	\$2,610.00	3.00	\$2,610.00	\$0.00
118	6" Pipe Bend	Each	27.00	\$540.00	\$14,580.00	27.00	\$14,580.00	\$0.00
119	8" Pipe Bend	Each	3.00	\$805.00	\$2,415.00	3.00	\$2,415.00	\$0.00
120	10" Pipe Bend	Each	23.00	\$990.00	\$22,770.00	23.00	\$22,770.00	\$0.00
121	12" Pipe Bend	Each	17.00	\$1,330.00	\$22,610.00	17.00	\$22,610.00	\$0.00
122	16" Pipe Bend	Each	4.00	\$1,950.00	\$7,800.00	4.00	\$7,800.00	\$0.00
123	18" Pipe Bend	Each	15.00	\$2,460.00	\$36,900.00	15.00	\$36,900.00	\$0.00
124	24" Pipe Bend	Each	19.00	\$2,655.00	\$50,445.00	19.00	\$50,445.00	\$0.00
125	8" Pipe Plug	Each	1.00	\$680.00	\$680.00	1.00	\$680.00	\$0.00
126	4" Air Release Valve Assembly	Each	1.00	\$15,200.00	\$15,200.00	1.00	\$15,200.00	\$0.00
127	4" Gate Valve with Box	Each	5.00	\$1,120.00	\$5,600.00	5.00	\$5,600.00	\$0.00
128	6" Gate Valve with Box	Each	3.00	\$1,370.00	\$4,110.00	3.00	\$4,110.00	\$0.00
129	8" Gate Valve with Box	Each	3.00	\$1,840.00	\$5,520.00	3.00	\$5,520.00	\$0.00
130	10" Gate Valve with Box	Each	11.00	\$2,530.00	\$27,830.00	11.00	\$27,830.00	\$0.00
131	12" Gate Valve with Box	Each	11.00	\$3,160.00	\$34,760.00	11.00	\$34,760.00	\$0.00
132	16" Gate Valve with Box	Each	5.00	\$7,620.00	\$38,100.00	5.00	\$38,100.00	\$0.00
133	20" Gate Valve with Box	Each	11.00	\$13,520.00	\$148,720.00	11.00	\$148,720.00	\$0.00

134	24" Gate Valve with Box	Each	6.00	\$20,850.00	\$125,160.00	6.00	\$125,160.00	\$0.00
135	Tracer Wire Access Box	Each	25.00	\$195.00	\$4,875.00	25.00	\$4,875.00	\$0.00
136	Tracer Wire Access Box, Type 2	Each	17.00	\$415.00	\$7,055.00	17.00	\$7,055.00	\$0.00
137	Box	Each	23.00	\$5,885.00	\$135,355.00	23.00	\$135,355.00	\$0.00
138	Fire Hydrant Guard Post	Each	20.00	\$515.00	\$10,300.00	20.00	\$10,300.00	\$0.00
139	Imported Trench Backfill	CuYd	1,000.00	\$23.00	\$23,000.00	1,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$0.00
140	Pipe Bedding Material	Ton	50.00	\$16.00	\$800.00	50.00	\$800.00	\$0.00
141	Bore and Jack 32" Pipe	Ft	73.00	\$700.00	\$51,100.00	73.00	\$51,100.00	\$0.00
142	Bore and Jack 36" Pipe	Ft	98.00	\$700.00	\$68,600.00	98.00	\$68,600.00	\$0.00
143	Temporary Water Main Connection	Each	4.00	\$10,500.00	\$42,000.00	4.00	\$42,000.00	\$0.00
144	Reconnect Water Service	Each	23.00	\$350.00	\$8,050.00	23.00	\$8,050.00	\$0.00
145	Connect To Existing Water Main	Each	25.00	\$570.00	\$14,250.00	25.00	\$14,250.00	\$0.00
146	Reconnect Sewer Service	Each	13.00	\$350.00	\$4,550.00	13.00	\$4,550.00	\$0.00
147	Connect to Existing Sewer Main	Each	7.00	\$1,670.00	\$11,690.00	7.00	\$11,690.00	\$0.00
148	Sewer Bypass Pumping	LS	1.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	1.00	\$25,000.00	\$0.00
149	Test Station	Each	25.00	\$445.00	\$11,125.00	25.00	\$11,125.00	\$0.00
150	Exploratory Excavation	Hour	10.00	\$280.00	\$2,800.00	10.00	\$2,800.00	\$0.00
151	Controlled Density Fill	CuYd	1.40	\$320.00	\$448.00	1.40	\$448.00	\$0.00
152	Repair Retaining Wall	SqFt	40.00	\$100.00	\$4,000.00	40.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00
153	Reset Chain Link Fence	Ft	85.00	\$25.00	\$2,125.00	85.00	\$2,125.00	\$0.00
154	Reset Sign	Each	2.00	\$52.50	\$105.00	2.00	\$105.00	\$0.00
155	Marking, 12"	Ft	57.00	\$8.40	\$478.80	57.00	\$478.80	\$0.00
156	Pavement Marking Paint, 4" White	Ft	468.00	\$0.53	\$248.04	468.00	\$248.04	\$0.00
157	Pavement Marking, 12"	Ft	57.00	\$4.20	\$239.40	57.00	\$239.40	\$0.00
158	Type B66 Concrete Curb and Gutter	Ft	351.00	\$26.00	\$9,126.00	351.00	\$9,126.00	\$0.00
159	Type B67 Concrete Curb and Gutter	Ft	18.00	\$31.25	\$562.50	18.00	\$562.50	\$0.00
160	Type B69 Concrete Curb and Gutter	Ft	56.00	\$36.50	\$2,044.00	56.00	\$2,044.00	\$0.00
161	Type B610 Concrete Curb and Gutter	Ft	30.00	\$41.70	\$1,251.00	30.00	\$1,251.00	\$0.00
162	Type BL66 Concrete Curb and Gutter	Ft	31.00	\$26.00	\$806.00	31.00	\$806.00	\$0.00
163	Type BL67 Concrete Curb and Gutter	Ft	22.00	\$31.20	\$686.40	22.00	\$686.40	\$0.00
164	Type B6 Concrete Curb	Ft	10.00	\$31.20	\$312.00	10.00	\$312.00	\$0.00
165	Type P6 Concrete Gutter	Ft	64.00	\$26.00	\$1,664.00	64.00	\$1,664.00	\$0.00
166	Type P8 Concrete Gutter	Ft	36.00	\$31.20	\$1,123.20	36.00	\$1,123.20	\$0.00
167	6" Concrete Valley Gutter	SqYd	9.00	\$52.50	\$472.50	9.00	\$472.50	\$0.00

168	4" Concrete Sidewalk	SqFt	3,560.00	\$7.50	\$26,700.00	3,560.00	\$26,700.00	\$0.00
169	5" Concrete Sidewalk	SqFt	143.00	\$7.90	\$1,129.70	143.00	\$1,129.70	\$0.00
170	4" Reinforced Concrete Sidewalk	SqFt	155.00	\$8.50	\$1,317.50	155.00	\$1,317.50	\$0.00
171	Type 1 Detectable Warnings	SqFt	60.00	\$47.25	\$2,835.00	60.00	\$2,835.00	\$0.00
172	2' x 3' Type B Drop Inlet	Each	2.00	\$2,360.00	\$4,720.00	2.00	\$4,720.00	\$0.00
173	3' x 4' Type B Drop Inlet	Each	2.00	\$3,800.00	\$7,600.00	2.00	\$7,600.00	\$0.00
174	3' x 5.5' Type B Drop Inlet	Each	1.00	\$5,060.00	\$5,060.00	1.00	\$5,060.00	\$0.00
175	5.5'x5.5' Type B Drop Inlet	Each	1.00	\$6,490.00	\$6,490.00	1.00	\$6,490.00	\$0.00
176	3' x 4' Type C Drop Inlet	Each	1.00	\$3,720.00	\$3,720.00	1.00	\$3,720.00	\$0.00
177	4' x 5' Type C Drop Inlet	Each	1.00	\$5,290.00	\$5,290.00	1.00	\$5,290.00	\$0.00
178	Base	Each	1.00	\$3,525.00	\$3,525.00	1.00	\$3,525.00	\$0.00
179	Base	Each	1.00	\$2,875.00	\$2,875.00	1.00	\$2,875.00	\$0.00
180	Inlet Lid	Each	1.00	\$4,210.00	\$4,210.00	1.00	\$4,210.00	\$0.00
181	Inlet Lid	Each	1.00	\$3,625.00	\$3,625.00	1.00	\$3,625.00	\$0.00
182	48" Manhole	Each	17.00	\$4,325.00	\$73,525.00	17.00	\$73,525.00	\$0.00
183	72" Manhole	Each	1.00	\$11,315.00	\$11,315.00	1.00	\$11,315.00	\$0.00
184	Extra Depth for 48" Manhole	Ft	93.00	\$525.00	\$48,825.00	93.00	\$48,825.00	\$0.00
185	Type A7 Manhole Frame and Lid	Each	2.00	\$460.00	\$920.00	2.00	\$920.00	\$0.00
186	Connect Into Existing Manhole	Each	2.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	2.00	\$7,000.00	\$0.00
187	Abandon Manhole	Each	4.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	4.00	\$8,000.00	\$0.00
188	Class B Riprap	Ton	281.00	\$50.00	\$14,050.00	281.00	\$14,050.00	\$0.00
189	Special Permanent Seed Mixture 1	Lb	385.00	\$14.20	\$5,467.00	385.00	\$5,467.00	\$0.00
190	Special Permanent Seed Mixture 3	Lb	430.00	\$40.15	\$17,264.50	430.00	\$17,264.50	\$0.00
191	Hydroseeding	SqYd	8,768.00	\$0.37	\$3,244.16	8,768.00	\$3,244.16	\$0.00
192	Fertilizing	Lb	275.00	\$1.80	\$440.00	275.00	\$440.00	\$0.00
193	Fiber Reinforced Matrix	Lb	2,602.00	\$2.50	\$6,505.00	2,602.00	\$6,505.00	\$0.00
194	Sodding	SqYd	340.00	\$5.30	\$1,802.00	340.00	\$1,802.00	\$0.00
195	6" Diameter Erosion Control Wattle	Ft	1,223.00	\$4.75	\$5,809.25	1,223.00	\$5,809.25	\$0.00
196	9" Diameter Erosion Control Wattle	Ft	512.00	\$4.75	\$2,432.00	512.00	\$2,432.00	\$0.00
197	Wattle	Ft	434.00	\$2.65	\$1,150.10	434.00	\$1,150.10	\$0.00
198	Temporary Sediment Barrier	Ft	1,599.00	\$3.70	\$5,916.30	1,599.00	\$5,916.30	\$0.00
199	Sediment Filter Bag	Ft	264.00	\$4.20	\$1,108.80	264.00	\$1,108.80	\$0.00
200	High Flow Silt Fence	Ft	412.00	\$5.25	\$2,163.00	412.00	\$2,163.00	\$0.00
201	Mucking Silt Fence	CuYd	8.00	\$21.00	\$168.00	8.00	\$168.00	\$0.00
202	Flocculent Housing Unit	Each	1.00	\$4,120.00	\$4,120.00	1.00	\$4,120.00	\$0.00
203	Bag	Each	1.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	1.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.00
204	and Grate	Each	16.00	\$132.00	\$2,112.00	16.00	\$2,112.00	\$0.00
205	Reinforced Concrete Drop Inlet	Ft	106.00	\$21.00	\$2,226.00	106.00	\$2,226.00	\$0.00
206	Dewatering	LS	1.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	1.00	\$20,000.00	\$0.00
207	Sweeping	Hour	20.00	\$112.00	\$2,240.00	20.00	\$2,240.00	\$0.00
208	Type B Drainage Fabric	SqYd	260.00	\$3.80	\$988.00	260.00	\$988.00	\$0.00
209	Railroad Protective Insurance	LS	1.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	1.00	\$1,600.00	\$0.00
210	Type III Stabilization Rock	TON	0.00	\$39.60	\$0.00	800.00	\$31,680.00	\$0.00
211	Fiber Mulch	LB	0.00	\$1.12	\$0.00	4,000.00	\$4,480.00	\$0.00
TOTAL					\$4,337,432.74		\$4,373,692.74	\$36,160.00

PROJECT NAME: East Boulevard / East North Street Utility Reconstruction
 PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT NO. 14-2170 / CIP NO. 50866.1
 CCO#2

C.C.O. HISTORY INCREASE/(DECREASE) PRIOR ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE: \$4,337,432.74
 CCO #1 \$0.00 NET INCREASE/(DECREASE): \$36,160.00
 CCO #2 \$36,160.00 ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE: \$4,373,592.74
 CHANGE TO DATE: \$36,160.00

SM
 CONTRACTOR: SIMON CONTRACTORS OF SD, INC. DATE: 12/13/18
K. Schroeder
 PROJECT MANAGER: KIARE SCHROEDER, P.E. DATE: 12/12/18
T. Johnson
 CITY ENGINEER: TED JOHNSON, P.E. DATE: 12-17-18
 MAYOR: STEVE ALLENDER DATE:
 FINANCE: PAULINE SUMPTION DATE:
 CONTRACT TIME CHANGE +/-: 0 NEW CONTRACT TIME: Days

City Staff recommends approval of this Change Order #2 to SIMON CONTRACTORS OF SD, INC. for an increase of \$36,160.00 based on unit pricing with the following appropriation:

Initial Funding	\$476,959.13	\$3,018,922.98	\$366,357.95	\$475,192.68	\$4,337,432.74
Fund Type	Sanitary Sewer	Water	STCM	Drainage	
Department	0833	0933	0301	7402	
Line Item	4380	4381	4370	4371	
Fund	0604	0602	0101	0609	
CCO #1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
CCO #2	\$19,008.00	\$12,672.00	\$0.00	\$4,480.00	\$36,160.00
Adjusted Funding	\$495,967.13	\$3,031,594.98	\$366,357.95	\$479,672.68	\$4,373,592.74

CITY OF RAPID CITY CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER #2
East Boulevard / East North Street Utility Reconstruction
PROJECT NO. 14-2170 / CIP NO. 50866.1

December 10, 2018

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:

CONTRACTOR: SIMON CONTRACTORS

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	REASON FOR CHANGE
210	Type III Stabilization Rock	Need under water and sewer pipe to support for grade. Plans error.
211	Fiber Mulch	Need over seeded areas. There was none included in bid tab.

PREPARED BY: KLARE SCHROEDER

DATE: December 10, 2018

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Sanitary Sewer		Water		STCM		Drainage	
		AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
	FUNDING TYPE	Sanitary Sewer		Water		STCM		Drainage	
	COST CENTER	0833		0933		0301		7402	
	LINE ITEM	4380		4381		4370		4371	
	FUND	0604		0602		0101		0609	
1	Mobilization	0.00	10%	0.00	50%	0.00	5%	0.00	35%
2	Construction Staking	0.00	10%	0.00	50%	0.00	5%	0.00	35%
3	Reestablish Property Corner	0.00	10%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	40%
4	Clearing	0.00	10%	0.00	10%	0.00	0%	0.00	80%
5	Remove Concrete Curb and/or Gutter	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	15%	0.00	15%
6	Remove Curb Stop	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
7	Remove Drop Inlet	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	15%	0.00	15%
8	Remove Manhole	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
9	Remove Storm Sewer Pipe	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	15%	0.00	15%
10	Remove Asphalt Concrete Pavement	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	15%	0.00	15%
11	Remove Concrete Pavement	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	15%	0.00	15%
12	Remove Concrete Driveway Pavement	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	15%	0.00	15%
13	Remove Concrete Sidewalk	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	15%	0.00	15%
14	Remove Concrete Retaining Wall	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	15%	0.00	15%
15	Remove Sediment	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
16	Remove Erosion Control Wattie	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
17	Remove Sediment Filter Bag	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
18	Remove Silt Fence	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
19	Remove Gate Valve	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
20	Salvage Fire Hydrant with Valve and	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
21	Salvage Water Main Fitting	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
22	Remove Sign for Reset	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%
23	Remove Chain Link Fence for Reset	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%
24	Unclassified Excavation	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
25	Water for Granular Material	0.00	10%	0.00	40%	0.00	10%	0.00	40%
26	Water for Vegetation	0.00	10%	0.00	30%	0.00	0%	0.00	60%
27	Placing Topsoil	0.00	10%	0.00	30%	0.00	0%	0.00	60%
28	Contractor Furnished Topsoil	0.00	10%	0.00	30%	0.00	0%	0.00	60%

29	Incidental Work	0.00	10%	0.00	40%	0.00	10%	0.00	0.00	40%
30	Base Course	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
31	Gravel Cushion	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
32	Asphalt Concrete Composite	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
33	7" Nonreinforced PCC Pavement	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
34	9" Nonreinforced PCC Pavement	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
35	10" Nonreinforced PCC Pavement	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
36	8" PCC Approach Pavement	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
37	9" PCC Fillet Section	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
38	Dowel Bar	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
39	Insert Steel Bar in PCC Pavement	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
40	18" RCP Class 2, Furnish	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
41	18" RCP, Install	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
42	30" RCP Class 2, Furnish	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
43	30" RCP, Install	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
44	42" RCP Class 3, Furnish	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
45	42" RCP, Install	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
46	48" RCP Class 2, Furnish	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
47	48" RCP, Install	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
48	48" RCP Bend, Furnish	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
49	48" RCP Bend, Install	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
50	18" RCP Flared End, Furnish	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
51	18" RCP Flared End, Install	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
52	30" RCP Flared End, Furnish	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
53	30" RCP Flared End, Install	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
54	48" RCP Flared End, Furnish	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
55	48" RCP Flared End, Install	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0.00	0%
56	32" Steel Encasement Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0.00	0%
57	36" Steel Encasement Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0.00	0%
58	Pipe Encasement	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0.00	0%
59	4" PVC Water Main	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0.00	0%
60	6" PVC Water Main	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0.00	0%
61	8" PVC Water Main	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0.00	0%
62	10" PVC Water Main	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0.00	0%
63	12" PVC Water Main	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0.00	0%
64	16" PVC Water Main	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0.00	0%

65	20" PVC Water Main	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
66	24" PVC Water Main	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
67	1" Copper Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
68	1.5" Copper Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
69	2" Copper Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
70	8" PVC Sewer Pipe	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
71	21" PVC Sewer Pipe	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
72	4" Sewer Service	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
73	6" Sewer Service	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
74	4" Sanitary Sewer Service Cleanout	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
75	6" Sanitary Sewer Service Cleanout	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
76	8"x6" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
77	8"x8" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
78	10"x4" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
79	10"x6" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
80	10"x10" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
81	12"x4" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
82	12"x6" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
83	12"x10" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
84	16"x4" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
85	16"x6" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
86	16"x12" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
87	20"x6" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
88	20"x10" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
89	20"x12" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
90	20"x16" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
91	20"x20" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
92	24"x6" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
93	24"x10" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
94	24"x12" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
95	24"x20" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
96	24"x24" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
97	8"x6" Pipe Cross	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%
98	12"x8" Pipe Cross	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%

65	20" PVC Water Main	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
66	24" PVC Water Main	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
67	1" Copper Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
68	1.5" Copper Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
69	2" Copper Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
70	4" PVC Sewer Pipe	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
71	21" PVC Sewer Pipe	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
72	4" Sewer Service	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
73	6" Sewer Service	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
74	4" Sanitary Sewer Service Cleanout	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
75	6" Sanitary Sewer Service Cleanout	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
76	8"x8" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
77	8"x8" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
78	10"x4" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
79	10"x6" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
80	10"x10" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
81	12"x4" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
82	12"x6" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
83	12"x10" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
84	16"x4" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
85	16"x6" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
86	16"x12" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
87	20"x6" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
88	20"x10" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
89	20"x12" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
90	20"x16" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
91	20"x20" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
92	24"x6" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
93	24"x10" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
94	24"x12" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
95	24"x20" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
96	24"x24" Pipe Tee	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
97	8"x6" Pipe Cross	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
98	12"x8" Pipe Cross	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%

134	24" Gate Valve with Box	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
135	Tracer Wire Access Box	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
136	Tracer Wire Access Box, Type 2	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
137	Fire Hydrant with Auxiliary Valve & Box	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
138	Fire Hydrant Guard Post	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
139	Imported Trench Backfill	0.00	30%	0.00	30%	0.00	70%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
140	Pipe Bedding Material	0.00	30%	0.00	30%	0.00	70%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
141	Bore and Jack 32" Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
142	Bore and Jack 36" Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
143	Temporary Water Main Connection	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
144	Reconnect Water Service	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
145	Connect To Existing Water Main	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
146	Reconnect Sewer Service	0.00	100%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
147	Connect to Existing Sewer Main	0.00	100%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
148	Sewer Bypass Pumping	0.00	100%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
149	Test Station	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
150	Exploratory Excavation	0.00	30%	0.00	30%	0.00	70%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
151	Controlled Density Fill	0.00	30%	0.00	30%	0.00	70%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
152	Repair Retaining Wall	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
153	Reset Chain Link Fence	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
154	Reset Sign	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
155	Cold Applied Plastic Pavement Marking	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
156	Pavement Marking Paint, 4" White	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
157	Grooving for Cold Applied Plastic Pavement	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
158	Type B66 Concrete Curb and Gutter	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
159	Type B67 Concrete Curb and Gutter	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
160	Type B69 Concrete Curb and Gutter	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
161	Type B610 Concrete Curb and Gutter	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
162	Type BL66 Concrete Curb and Gutter	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
163	Type BL67 Concrete Curb and Gutter	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
164	Type B6 Concrete Curb	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
165	Type P6 Concrete Gutter	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
166	Type P8 Concrete Gutter	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
167	6" Concrete Valley Gutter	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0%	100%

